contemplated sale of its equity securities in a private offering made pursuant to Regulation D promulgated under the
Securities Act of 1933.  Management intends to make every effort to identify and develop sources of funds.  There can
be no assurance that Management’s plans will be successful and should they not be, the Company may be compelled to
cease operations.

NOTE 3 – FINANCIAL STATEMENT RESTATEMENT

Prior to July 10, 2013, Red Phoenix Extracts, Inc. (“RPE”) had no operations for at least two years.  Management’s initial
assessment of the assets acquired from RPE included values assigned to various intangible assets such as customer
lists and product design.  However, subsequent to the initial valuations, management determined that due to the
passage of time since RPE was in operation, the intangible assets had only nominal or no value.  Also, equipment
values as recorded were adjusted to reflect actual fair values at the date of purchase.

F-5

Edgar Filing: Acacia Diversified Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

13

Table of Contents

NOTE 3 – FINANCIAL STATEMENT RESTATEMENT (Continued)

The September 30, 2013 consolidated balance sheet and consolidated statement of operations were restated as follows:

Balance Sheet

As Reported Change Restated

Current Assets $8,755 $- $8,755

Property and Equipment, net 822,792 (120,165 ) 702,627

Customer List and Trade Secrets, net 556,321 (556,321 ) -
$1,387,868 $(676,486 ) $711,382

Total Liabilities $917,795 $- $917,795

Stockholder’s Equity (Deficit)

Common Stock 12,487 - 12,487

Additional Paid-In Capital 12,484,754 (695,165 ) 11,789,589

Retained Deficit (12,027,168 ) 18,679 (12,008,489 )

Total Stockholder’s Equity (Deficit) 470,073 (676,486 ) (206,413 )

Total $1,387,868 $(676,486 ) $711,382

Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended September 30, 2013 As Reported Change Restated

Depreciation and Amortization $48,540 $(18,679 ) $29,861

Net Loss $(201,575 ) $18,679 $(182,896 )

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

Depreciation and Amortization $54,091 $(18,679 ) $35,412

Net Loss $(516,180 ) $18,679 $(497,501 )

F-6

Edgar Filing: Acacia Diversified Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

14

Table of Contents

Item 1B. Unresolved Staff Comments

None.

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

The Company sold its Augusta auction on July 31, 2012, and accounted for those operations as discontinued effective
with its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011.  The Company acquired certain assets of
Red Phoenix Extracts, Inc. in Ft. Pierce, Florida on July 10, 2013.  The Company is preparing to engage in full
production of citrus byproducts effective with the 2014 Florida citrus season at the end of November 2013.  The